Page 1 of 2

1	Q.	(Reference 2017 GRA Volume I, page 3.25) It is stated (lines 21 to 22) "Hydro
2		presently has five capacity assistance agreements in place with its Industrial
3		Customers: two with Corner Brook Pulp and Paper, two with Vale, and one with
4		Praxair." Do these capacity assistance agreements continue to provide value in
5		2018 and beyond with the ML and LIL transmission projects coming on line? Please
6		file copies of these capacity assistance agreements for the record.
7		
8		
9	Α.	Yes, the capacity assistance agreements that Hydro have in place with its Industrial
10		Customers will continue to provide value in 2018 to 2021 with the Maritime Link
11		(ML) and Labrador-Island Link (LIL) transmission projects coming on line, and the
12		agreements will be evaluated, prior to 2021, for their continued value. Capacity
13		assistance arrangements are used as a means to minimize disruptions to customers
14		in the event of a contingency or to maintain sufficient level of operating reserves
15		for reliable operation of the grid. They are commonly used by many other
16		interconnected Canadian utilities, including Nova Scotia Power, Manitoba Hydro,
17		SaskPower, New Brunswick Power, Maritime Electric, and Hydro Quebec. Capacity
18		assistance agreements also provide additional operational flexibility to Hydro when
19		meeting peak customer demand.
20		
21		Please refer to the following attachments for copies of the five capacity assistance
22		agreements that are currently in place with Hydro's Industrial Customers.
23		
24		CA-NLH-108 Attachment 1 – CBPP
25		CA-NLH-108 Attachment 2 – CBPP Supplemental
26		CA-NLH-108 Attachment 3 – Vale
27		CA-NLH-108 Attachment 4 – Vale Curtailable Load

Page 2 of 2

1	CA-NLH-108 Attachment 5 – Praxair
2	
3	Additionally, on October 13, 2017 Hydro filed an Application with the Board for
4	approval of a revised capacity assistance agreement with CBPP. This agreement is
5	also attached as CA-NLH-108 Attachment 6 – CBPP Revised. If approved this would
6	replace agreements found in CA-NLH-108, Attachment 1 and CA-NLH-108,
7	Attachment 2. ¹

¹ This proceeding is currently before the Board.

THIS CAPACITY ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT made in the Province of Newfoundland as of the 1st day of December 2014.

- **BETWEEN:** NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR HYDRO a corporation and agent of the Crown constituted by statute, renamed and continued by the *Hydro Corporation Act*, 2007 Chapter H-17 of the 2007 Statutes of Newfoundland and Labrador and having its head office at St. John's, in the Province of Newfoundland and (hereinafter called "Hydro"), of the first part;
- AND CORNER BROOK PULP AND PAPER LIMITED a company organized under the laws of Newfoundland and Labrador (hereinafter called "the Customer"), of the second part.

WHEREAS Hydro and the Customer are parties to an agreementwhereby Hydro sells Electrical Power and Energy to the Customer which agreement was most recently approved by the Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities for the Province of Newfoundland ("the Board") on February 8, 2012 in Order No. P.U. 4(2012) (herein after called "Service Agreement");

AND WHEREAS the parties acknowledge that this Agreement shall not be binding unless and until it is approved by the Board;

AND WHEREAS the Customer has hydroelectric generating capability which enables it to provide electrical capacity to Hydro;

THEREFORE THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH that the parties agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 INTERPRETATION

In this Agreement, unless the context otherwise requires,

1.01 (a) "Capacity Assistance" means a reduction of 20, 40 or 60 MW in the Mill Load pursuant to a request of Hydro, following (i) the Customer producing power at its maximum available 60 Hz hydraulic generating capacity upon Hydro's request, and (ii) upon Hydro's request, a cessation of any and all Interruptible Demand by the Customer.

(b) "Capacity Assistance Request" means a request by Hydro from its Energy Control Center to the Deer Lake Power control room to provide Capacity Assistance in any of the amounts set out in Article 2.

(c) "Capacity Assistance Period" is a period of not less than three (3) hours and not more than six (6) hours during which Capacity Assistance is provided in accordance with a Capacity Assistance Request.

(d) "Capacity Fee" means a fee payable by Hydro to Customer as set forth herein of \$1,680,000 per Winter.

(e) "Ice Condition Event" means any event of frazil ice or other ice conditions at or upstream of the Customer's Deer Lake generating station penstocks, resulting in whole or in part in the Customer being unable to meet a Capacity Request from Hydro. The Customer shall not be required to reduce its Mill Load below the Mill Essential Services Load but shall deliver Capacity Assistance for the excess.

(f) "Interruptible Demand" means the same as it does under the Service Agreement.

(g) "Mill Essential Services Load" means that amount of Mill Load required to operate the Customer's main power boiler and essential heating and lighting but in any event shall not exceed 10 MW.

(h) "Mill Load" means the Customer's 60 Hz electrical power requirements as taken at its 66 kV supply buses, or at such other points agreed to in writing by the parties.

(i) "Secondary Energy" means the same as it does under the Service Agreement.

(j) "Winter" means the period from December 1 to March 31 inclusive.

ARTICLE 2 CAPACITY ASSISTANCE

2.01 Hydro may make Capacity Assistance Requests to the Customer in amounts of 20 MW, 40 MW or 60 MW no more than twice in a calendar day, no more than twenty times in a Winter, each of a duration of not less than 3 hours, and such that the total duration of such Capacity Assistance Periods does not exceed 100 hours in a Winter.

2.02 A Capacity Assistance Request shall be made to the Customer upon not less than

20 minutes notice prior to the time that the Capacity Assistance Period is scheduled to commence. Any request to cease a Capacity Assistance Period, or to change the amount of Mill Load reduced during a Capacity Assistance Period, shall be made upon 20 minutes notice but a change in the level of Capacity Assistance provided in a Capacity Assistance Period does not i) constitute a new Capacity Assistance Request; or ii) disentitle the Customer to payment under section 3.02 hereof for the period in the initial Capacity Assistance Request.

2.03 Any Capacity Assistance Request made by Hydro may be cancelled by Hydro if notice to cancel that Capacity Assistance is given by Hydro to the Customer not less than 20 minutes before the time that the Capacity Assistance Period was scheduled to commence.

2.04 Hydro shall not request that a Capacity Assistance Period start until all but one of Hydro's gas turbine generators which are operable have been started and loaded. Hydro shall have the sole and absolute discretion to decide the loading of these gas turbine generators and to choose which of these gas turbine generators it holds in reserve for this purpose. In order to ensure the efficient use of its peaking resources, at any time after the commencement of the first Capacity Assistance Period of that day, Hydro may cease generating power from any or all of these gas turbine generators without affecting its rights to continue a Capacity Assistance Period or to change an amount of Capacity Assistance provided under a Capacity Assistance Request.

ARTICLE 3 PAYMENT

3.01 Subject to Article 4, Hydro shall pay a Capacity Fee whether or not Hydro makes a Capacity Assistance Request, fifty percent (50%) of which shall be billed at the end of January and the balance at the end of March in each Winter that this agreement is in effect.

3.02 In addition to the fees payable under Clause 3.01, Hydro shall pay the Customer a variable rate of 20 cents per kW per hour for the maximum Capacity Assistance requested and provided during each Capacity Assistance Period.

3.03 The amounts paid for Capacity Assistance shall be the only amounts payable and no amounts shall be payable under the Secondary Energy arrangements that exist under separate agreements with respect to Capacity Assistance provided during a Capacity Assistance Period under this Agreement but otherwise the Secondary Energy arrangements will apply.

3.04 The Customer shall render its accounts two times each Winter, once at the end of January and once at the end of March, and Hydro will, within twenty (20) days after the date of receiving such account, make payment in lawful money of Canada at the

appointed office of the Customer or by means of direct deposit into a Canadian bank account of the Customer. Any amounts in arrears or overdue to the Customer after expiration of such twenty (20) days shall bear interest, before and after judgment, at the prime rate of the Bank of Montreal plus 2% annually until such balance is paid. The prime rate of the Bank of Montreal is the annual rate so established and announced by such bank at its head office in Canada as an annual rate of interest for demand loans payable in Canadian Dollars in Canada.

ARTICLE 4

CAPACITY FEE ADJUSTMENTS AND FORCE MAJEURE

4.01 Subject to Clauses 4.02 and 4.03, in the event that Hydro makes a Capacity Assistance Request and the Customer fails to provide the Capacity Assistance, the Capacity Fee, after adjustments, if any, pursuant to Clause 4.02, will be reduced by 50% as a result of the first failure to provide Capacity Assistance as requested during a Winter. For each additional failure to provide Capacity Assistance, the Capacity Fee will be reduced by a further 25%. If the Customer fails to provide Capacity Assistance three times during a Winter, the Customer forfeits 100% of the Capacity Fee.

Notwithstanding the previous paragraph, no Capacity Fee will be paid if the number of failures to provide Capacity Assistance not contemplated by Clauses 4.02 and 4.03 equals the positive number of requests for Capacity Assistance.

4.02 If Hydro has given a Capacity Assistance Request at a time when the Customer is experiencing an Ice Condition Event, then there will be no reduction made to the Capacity Fee pursuant to clause 4.01, however, at the end of the Winter, an adjustment shall be made to the Capacity Fee paid or payable for that Winter so that, in result, the total amount of the Capacity Fees shall be reduced by \$84,000 (1/20 of \$1,680,000) for each Ice Condition Event. The Customer shall use all reasonable efforts to remedy the Ice Condition Event as quickly as possible and shall resume compliance with its obligations hereunder as soon as reasonably possible upon termination of the Ice Condition Event.

4.03 A party shall not be liable for failure to comply with its obligations hereunder due to an act of God or event of force majeure. "Force Majeure" herein means any event that is unforeseeable, and beyond a party's control, which causes a delay in or interrupts or prevents the total or partial performance by that party of any or all of its obligations under this Agreement including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, war, riot, acts of vandalism, rebellion, epidemic, lightning, earthquake, flood, fire, explosion, government decrees or prohibitions or restrictions by any authority of competent jurisdiction affecting the obligations of the party suffering Force Majeure.

The party affected by Force Majeure shall promptly give written notice to the other

party of the event of Force Majeure, stating therein the nature of the event, the obligations affected, the reasons and expected duration of any suspension of performance and the anticipated date of termination of the event of Force Majeure. The affected party shall use all reasonable efforts to remedy the event of Force Majeure as quickly as possible, including not exceeding Mill Essential Services Load, and shall resume compliance with its obligations hereunder as soon as reasonably possible upon termination of the event of Force Majeure.

ARTICLE 5 TERM OF AGREEMENT

5.01 This agreement commences as of December 1, 2014 and expires on March 31, 2018 provided however that either party may terminate this agreement by providing advance written notice to the other party to that effect no earlier than March 31 and no later than June 30, which termination shall be effective not earlier than for the following Winter Period.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Party has executed this Agreement by its duly authorized representatives.

Corner Brook Pulp and Raper Limited SK VICE PRESIDENT Title: VP. SYSTEM OPERATION and Planning Pen

Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL CAPACITY ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT is made in the Province of Newfoundland as of the 14th day of December 2014.

- **BETWEEN:** NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR HYDRO a corporation and agent of the Crown constituted by statute, renamed and continued by the *Hydro Corporation Act*, 2007 Chapter H-17 of the 2007 Statutes of Newfoundland and Labrador and having its head office at St. John's, in the Province of Newfoundland and (hereinafter called "Hydro"), of the first part;
- AND CORNER BROOK PULP AND PAPER LIMITED a company organized under the laws of Newfoundland and Labrador (hereinafter called "the Customer"), of the second part.

WHEREAS Hydro and the Customer are parties to an agreement whereby Hydro sells Electrical Power and Energy to the Customer which agreement was most recently approved by the Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities for the Province of Newfoundland on February 8, 2012 in Order No. P.U. 4(2012) (herein after called "Service Agreement");

AND WHEREAS the Customer has hydroelectric generating capability which enables it to provide electrical capacity to Hydro;

AND WHEREAS Hydro and the Customer are parties to an agreement whereby the Customer reduces its load pursuant to a request of Hydro such that it provides up to 60 MW of relief on the island transmission system which agreement was approved by the Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities for the Province of Newfoundland on November 28, 2014 in Order No. P.U. 49 (2014) (herein after called "Capacity Assistance Agreement");

THEREFORE THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH that the parties agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 INTERPRETATION

In this Agreement, unless the context otherwise requires,

1.01 (a) "Mill Essential Services Load" means that amount of Mill Load required to operate the Customer's main power boiler and essential heating and lighting but in any event shall not exceed 10 MW.

(b) "Mill Load" means the Customer's 60 Hz electrical power requirements as

taken at its 66 kV supply buses, or at such other points agreed to in writing by the parties.

(c) "Secondary Energy" means the same as it does under the Service Agreement.

(d) "Supplemental Capacity Assistance" means a provision of capacity in excess of that which is required under the Capacity Assistance Agreement but which does not require the Customer to reduce Mill Load below Mill Essential Services Load (the maximum Supplemental Capacity Assistance is estimated to be approximately 30 MW).

(e) "Supplemental Capacity Assistance Period" is a period determined by Hydro at the time of the request of not less than three (3) hours and not more than six (6) hours during which Supplemental Capacity Assistance is provided in accordance with a Supplemental Capacity Assistance Request.

(f) "Supplemental Capacity Assistance Request" means a request by Hydro from its Energy Control Center to the Deer Lake Power control room to provide Supplemental Capacity Assistance in an amount to be determined by Hydro.

(g) "Winter" means the period from December 1 to March 31 inclusive.

ARTICLE 2 SUPPLEMENTAL CAPACITY ASSISTANCE

2.01 Hydro may make Supplemental Capacity Assistance Requests only following a Capacity Assistance Request for 60 MW under the existing Capacity Assistance Agreement approved in Board Order No. P.U. 49(2014), no more than twice in a calendar day, no more than twenty times in a Winter, each of a duration of not less than 3 hours and not more than six (6) hours, and such that the total duration of such Supplemental Capacity Assistance Periods does not exceed 100 hours in a Winter.

2.02 A Supplemental Capacity Assistance Request shall be made to the Customer upon not less than 15 minutes notice prior to the time that the Supplemental Capacity Assistance Period is scheduled to commence. Any request to cease a Supplemental Capacity Assistance Period, or to change the Supplemental Capacity Assistance amount, shall be made upon 15 minutes notice but a change in the level of Supplemental Capacity Assistance provided in a Supplemental Capacity Assistance Period does not i) constitute a new Supplemental Capacity Assistance Request; or ii) disentitle the Customer to payment under section 3.01 hereof for the period in the initial Supplemental Capacity Assistance Request. 2.03 Any Supplemental Capacity Assistance Request made by Hydro may be cancelled by Hydro if notice to cancel that Supplemental Capacity Assistance is given by Hydro to the Customer not less than 15 minutes before the time that the Supplemental Capacity Assistance Period was scheduled to commence.

2.04 The Customer's acceptance or rejection of a Supplemental Capacity Request is at the Customer's discretion. However, it is recognized that the Customer will do everything reasonable to deliver the Supplemental Capacity Assistance, without impacting the Mill Essential Service Load. There will be no penalties in the event the Customer can not meet a Supplemental Capacity Request.

ARTICLE 3 PAYMENT

3.01 Hydro shall pay the Customer a variable rate of 55 cents per kW per hour for the first 10 MW of Supplemental Capacity Assistance provided and 65 cents per kW per hour for Supplemental Capacity Assistance provided in excess of the first 10 MW block requested and provided during each Supplemental Capacity Assistance Period. The duration of the Supplemental Capacity Assistance Period in which the Supplemental Capacity Assistance Period in which the Supplemental Capacity Assistance Period in the Capacity Assistance Agreement) and end at the termination of that same Capacity Assistance Period and the payment for that period will be based on the maximum Supplemental Capacity Assistance requested, supplied and sustained in that period. The duration of which will not be less than three (3) hours and not more than six (6) hours.

3.02 The amounts paid for Supplemental Capacity Assistance shall be the only amounts payable and no amounts shall be payable under the Secondary Energy and/or Capacity Assistance arrangements that exist under separate agreements with respect to Supplemental Capacity Assistance provided during a Supplemental Capacity Assistance Period under this Agreement but otherwise the Secondary Energy and/or Capacity Assistance arrangements will apply. The Supplemental Capacity Assistance, Secondary Energy and, Capacity Assistance agreements are separate agreements and amounts payable under any one agreement will not impact the amounts payable under the other two agreements.

3.03 The Customer shall render its accounts on a monthly basis at the end of each month and Hydro will, within twenty (20) days after the date of receiving such account, make payment in lawful money of Canada at the appointed office of the Customer or by means of direct deposit into a Canadian bank account of the Customer. Any amounts in arrears or overdue to the Customer after expiration of such twenty (20) days shall bear interest, before and after judgment, at the prime rate of the Bank of Montreal plus 2% annually until such balance is paid. The prime rate of the Bank of Montreal is the annual

rate so established and announced by such bank at its head office in Canada as an annual rate of interest for demand loans payable in Canadian Dollars in Canada.

ARTICLE 4 TERM OF AGREEMENT

4.01 This agreement commences as of December 14, 2014 and expires on March 31, 2018 provided however that either party may terminate this agreement by providing advance written notice to the other party to that effect no earlier than March 31 and no later than June 30, which termination shall be effective not earlier than for the following Winter Period.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Party has executed this Agreement by its duly authorized representatives.

Corner Brook Pulp and Paper Limited Per:

Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro

6 M CONNER BROOK Pup Paper bo Title: VP System Operations and Planning Title:

THIS CAPACITY ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT is made in the Province of Newfoundland as of the 1st day of December 2014.

<u>BETWEEN:</u>	<u>NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR HYDRO</u> a corporation and agent of the Crown constituted by statute, renamed and continued by the <i>Hydro Corporation Act</i> , 2007 Chapter H-17 of the 2007 Statutes of Newfoundland and Labrador and having its head office at St. John's, in the Province of Newfoundland and (hereinafter called "Hydro"), of the first part;
AND	VALE NEWFOUNDLAND & LABRADOR LIMITED a company

WHEREAS Hydro and the Customer are parties to an agreement whereby Hydro sells Electrical Power and Energy to the Customer which agreement is approved by, and which sales are at rates set by, the Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities for the Province of Newfoundland ("the Board") on March 9, 2012 in Order No. P.U. 6(2012) (herein after called "Service Agreement");

organized under the laws of Newfoundland and Labrador (hereinafter called "the Customer"), of the second part.

AND WHEREAS the Customer has thermal generating capability which enables it to provide electrical capacity to Hydro;

THEREFORE THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH that the parties agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 INTERPRETATION

Anywhere in this Agreement, unless the context otherwise requires,

1.01 (a) "Capacity Assistance" means a net relief of 15.8 MW, or such lesser amount that is verified in accordance with clause 2.05, on Hydro's system.

(b) "Capacity Assistance Delivered" is that amount of Capacity Assistance that has been both requested by Hydro and provided by the Customer from the Customer's generation.

(c) "Capacity Assistance Request" means a request by Hydro from its Energy Control Center to the Customer to provide Capacity Assistance as set out in Article 2.

(d) "Capacity Assistance Period" is a period of not more than six hours during which Capacity Assistance is provided in accordance with a Capacity Assistance Request. (e) "Capacity Fee" means \$28 per kW per Winter for 15.8 MW, or such lesser amount that is verified in accordance with clause 2.05.

(f) "Winter" means the period from December 1 to March 31 inclusive.

ARTICLE 2 CAPACITY ASSISTANCE

2.01 Hydro may make Capacity Assistance Requests no more than two (2) times in a calendar day, no more than twenty (20) times in a Winter, each of a duration of not more than six (6) hours, and such that the total duration of such Capacity Assistance Periods does not exceed 100 hours in a Winter.

2.02 A Capacity Assistance Request shall be made upon not less than twenty (20) minutes notice prior to the time that the Capacity Assistance Period is scheduled to commence. Any request to cease a Capacity Assistance Period shall be made upon not less than twenty (20) minutes notice.

2.03 Any Capacity Assistance Request made by Hydro may be cancelled by Hydro if notice to cancel that Capacity Assistance is given by Hydro to the Customer not less than twenty (20) minutes before the time that the Capacity Assistance Period was scheduled to commence.

2.04 Hydro shall not request that a Capacity Assistance Period start until all but one of Hydro's gas turbine generators which are operable have been started and loaded. Hydro shall have the sole and absolute discretion to decide the loading of these gas turbine generators and to choose which of these gas turbine generators it holds in reserve for this purpose. In order to ensure the efficient use of its peaking resources, at any time after the commencement of the first Capacity Assistance Period of that day, Hydro may cease generating power from any or all of these gas turbine generators without affecting its rights to continue a Capacity Assistance Period.

2.05 The Customer must demonstrate the capability to operate its generation. The amount that the Customer can generate will be verified in a test by operating the generation at that level for a continuous period of one hour and as measured by the generation demand metering. The sustained generation level so verified, up to a maximum of 15.8 MW, will become the basis to calculate the Capacity Fee payments to be made under Clause 3.06 for the coming Winter. The test will be carried out at a mutually agreed time and for the second and third years of the Agreement, shall be carried out between November 15 and November 30 of each year of the second and third years of the term. The Customer will be provided an opportunity to repeat the test at another mutually agreed time during the same November 15 to November 30 period.

ARTICLE 3 PAYMENT AND METERING

3.01 Subject to Article 4, Hydro shall pay a Capacity Fee whether or not Hydro makes a Capacity Assistance Request.

3.02 In addition to the fees payable under Clause 3.01, Hydro shall, subject to audit and verification, pay the Customer for the fuel cost incurred by the Customer for the provision of Capacity Assistance during each Capacity Assistance Period. The energy and capacity provided by the Customer's generation during a Capacity Assistance Period which supplies the Customer's facility load requirements will be billed in accordance with the Service Agreement.

3.03 Fuel cost will be determined on a monthly basis by multiplying the total value of fuel consumed by the Customer's generators during the month by the ratio of kilowatt hours of Capacity Assistance Delivered to the total kilowatt hours that the Customer's generators produced during the month. Value of fuel consumed will be determined by multiplying quantity of fuel consumed by the Customer's average cost of fuel during the month.

3.04 The Customer shall provide to Hydro, no later than the first business day of the following month and in electronic format, time-stamped 15-minute interval demand metering data for the aggregate generation provided as per this agreement. The Customer shall also provide to Hydro, no later than the first business day of the following month, all necessary documentation to support fuel costs incurred by the Customer during the month.

3.05 The amounts paid to the Customer for Capacity Assistance provided to Hydro during a Capacity Assistance Period under this Agreement shall be the only amounts payable for such Capacity Assistance.

3.06 The Customer shall render its accounts two (2) times each Winter, once at the end of January and once at the end of March, and Hydro will, within twenty (20) days after the date of receiving such account, make payment in lawful money of Canada at the appointed office of the Customer or by means of direct deposit into a Canadian bank account of the Customer. Any amounts in arrears or overdue to the Customer after expiration of such twenty (20) days shall bear interest, before and after judgment, at the prime rate of the Bank of Montreal plus 2% annually until such balance is paid. The prime rate of the Bank of Montreal is the annual rate so established and announced by such bank at its head office in Canada as an annual rate of interest for demand loans payable in Canadian Dollars in Canada.

3.07 Subject to Article 4, the first Capacity Fee payment for the Winter of 2014-2015 shall be reduced pro rata to reflect the fact that Capacity Assistance was not available until December 16, 2014.

ARTICLE 4 CAPACITY FEE ADJUSTMENTS

Page 3 of 5

4.01 In the event that Hydro makes a Capacity Assistance Request and the Customer fails to provide the Capacity Assistance, the Capacity Fee will be reduced by 50% as a result of the first failure to provide Capacity Assistance as requested during a Winter. For each additional failure to provide Capacity Assistance, the Capacity Fee will be reduced by a further 25%. If the Customer fails to provide Capacity Assistance three times during a Winter, the Customer forfeits 100% of the Capacity Fee.

Notwithstanding the previous paragraph, no Capacity Fee will be provided if the number of failures to provide Capacity Assistance equals the positive number of requests for Capacity Assistance.

4.02 The reduction in the Capacity Fee as provided for in section 4.01 is Hydro's sole remedy for any breach of the Agreement by the Customer, including a failure by the Customer to provide Capacity Assistance following a request from Hydro.

4.03 A party shall not be liable for failure to comply with its obligations hereunder due to an act of God or force majeure. "Force Majeure" herein means any event that is unforeseeable, and beyond a party's control, which causes a delay in or interrupts or prevents the total or partial performance by that party of any or all of its obligations under this Agreement including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, war, riot, acts of vandalism, rebellion, epidemic, lightning, earthquake, flood, fire, explosion, government decrees or prohibitions or restrictions by any authority of competent jurisdiction affecting the obligations of the party suffering Force Majeure.

The party affected by Force Majeure shall promptly give written notice to the other party of the event for Force Majeure, stating therein the nature of the event, the obligations affected, the reasons and expected duration of any suspension of performance and the anticipated date of termination of the Force Majeure. The affected party shall use all reasonable efforts to remedy the event of Force Majeure as quickly as possible and shall resume compliance with its obligations hereunder as soon as reasonably possible upon termination of the event of Force Majeure.

ARTICLE 5 TERM OF AGREEMENT

5.01 This agreement commences as of December 1, 2014 and expires on March 31, 2018 provided however that either party may terminate this agreement by providing advance written notice to the other party to that effect no earlier than March 31 and no later than June 30, which termination shall be effective not earlier than for the following Winter.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Party has executed this Agreement by its duly authorized representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Party has executed this Agreement by its duly authorized representatives.

Vale Newfoundland & Labrador Limited Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro

Per:

Per

tor,1 ong Harbor Operations Title: VP SYSTEM OPERATIONS and PLANNING Title:

THIS LOAD CURTAILMENT AGREEMENT is made in the Province of Newfoundland as of the 1st day of January 2016.

BETWEEN:

NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR HYDRO a corporation and agent of the Crown constituted by statute, renamed and continued by the *Hydro Corporation Act*, 2007 Chapter H-17 of the 2007 Statutes of Newfoundland and Labrador and having its head office at St. John's, in the Province of Newfoundland and (hereinafter called "Hydro"), of the first part;

AND

VALE NEWFOUNDLAND & LABRADOR LIMITED a company organized under the laws of Newfoundland and Labrador (hereinafter called "the Customer"), of the second part.

WHEREAS Hydro and the Customer are parties to an agreement whereby Hydro sells Electrical Power and Energy to the Customer which agreement is approved by, and which sales are at rates set by, the Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities for the Province of Newfoundland ("the Board") on March 9, 2012 in Order No. P.U. 6(2012) (hereinafter called "Service Agreement");

AND WHEREAS the parties acknowledge that this Agreement shall not be binding unless and until it is approved by the Board;

AND WHEREAS the Customer has electrical load which may be curtailed to provide electrical capacity to Hydro;

THEREFORE THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH that the parties agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 INTERPRETATION

Anywhere in this Agreement, unless the context otherwise requires,

- 1.01 (a) "Amount of Power on Order" means the same as it does in the Service Agreement.
 - (b) "Demand" means the same as it does in the Service Agreement.
 - (c) "Demand Curtailment Fee" means \$7 per kW per Winter month for 6,000 kW or such lesser amount that is verified in accordance with clause 2.05.
 - (d) "Demand Curtailment Payment" means the amount determined pursuant to Cause 3.02.

Page 1 of 6

- (e) "Energy Curtailed" means the amount of Load Curtailment Delivered multiplied by the duration of the curtailment, expressed in kilowatt hours (kWh).
- (f) "Energy Curtailed Payment" means the amount payable calculated in accordance with Clause 3.03.
- (g) "Energy Curtailed Rate" means \$0.20 per kilowatt hour (kWh) of energy curtailed.
- (h) "Load Curtailment" means a net reduction in Demand delivered by the Customer to Hydro of 6,000 kW, or such lesser amount that is verified in accordance with clause 2.05.
- (i) "Load Curtailment Delivered" is that amount of Load Curtailment that has been both requested by Hydro and provided by the Customer.
- (j) "Load Curtailment Period" is a period of not less than three hours and not more than six hours during which Load Curtailment is provided in accordance with a Load Curtailment Request.
- (k) "Load Curtailment Request" means a request by Hydro from its Energy Control Center to the Customer to provide Load Curtailment as set out in Article 2.
- (I) "Maximum Demand" means the same as it does in the Service Agreement.
- (m) "Month" means the same as it does in the Service Agreement.
- (n) "Winter" means the period from January 1 to March 31 inclusive for the winter of 2016-17 and December 1 to March 31 inclusive for winter 2017-18.

ARTICLE 2 LOAD CURTAILMENT

2.01 Hydro may make Load Curtailment Requests no more than twice in a calendar day, no more than ten (10) times in a Winter, such that the total duration of such Load Curtailment Periods does not exceed fifty (50) hours in a Winter.

2.02 A Load Curtailment Request shall be made upon not less than sixty (60) minutes notice prior to the time that the Load Curtailment Period is scheduled to commence. Any request to cease a Load Curtailment Period shall be made upon not less than thirty (30) minutes notice.

2.03 Any Load Curtailment Request made by Hydro may be cancelled by Hydro if notice to

Page 2 of 6

cancel that Load Curtailment is given by Hydro to the Customer not less than thirty (30) minutes before the time that the Load Curtailment Period was scheduled to commence.

2.04 Hydro shall not request that a Load Curtailment Period start until all but one of Hydro's gas turbine generators on the Avalon Peninsula which are operable have been started and loaded. Hydro shall have the sole and absolute discretion to decide the loading of these gas turbine generators and to choose which of these gas turbine generators it holds in reserve for this purpose. In order to ensure the efficient use of its peaking resources, at any time after the commencement of the first Load Curtailment Period of that day, Hydro may cease generating power from any or all of these gas turbine generators without affecting its rights to continue a Load Curtailment Period.

2.05 The Customer must demonstrate the capability to curtail its Demand by 6,000 kW. This will be verified in a test by curtailing 6,000 kW of Demand from the Amount of Power on Order for a continuous period of one hour. The test will be carried out at a mutually agreed time between December 01 and December 31 for winter 2016-17 and November 15 and November 30 for winter 2017-18. If the level of Demand curtailment is not sustained throughout the hour, the Customer will be provided an opportunity to repeat the test at another mutually agreed time during the same period. If the Demand curtailment level is not sustained in the second test, the Load Curtailment and Demand Curtailment Fee will be reduced to reflect the amount of Demand reduction which the Customer has demonstrated it can sustain. No payment shall be made under this agreement for Load Curtailment tests carried out under this clause 2.05.

ARTICLE 3 PAYMENT AND METERING

3.01 Subject to Article 4, Hydro shall pay the Customer a Demand Curtailment Payment whether or not Hydro makes a Load Curtailment Request.

3.02

i. For the 2016-17 winter only, the Demand Curtailment Payment will be determined on a monthly basis, as follows:

Demand Curtailment Payment = Demand Curtailment Fee x (Amount of Power on Order – 6,000 kW)

ii. For the 2017-18 winter only, the Demand Curtailment Payment will be determined on an annual basis, as follows:

Demand Curtailment Payment = Demand Curtailment Fee x (Amount of Power on Order – 6,000 kW)

3.03 In addition to the Demand Curtailment Payment, Hydro shall pay the Customer an

Page 3 of 6

1~ 30

Energy Curtailed Payment at the Energy Curtailed Rate for each Load Curtailment Period, calculated in accordance with the following formula:

 $E_n = (ID - D_n) \times H_n$ (where ID is greater than D_n)

Where:

- E_n is the amount of Energy Curtailed in kWh in Load Curtailment Period_n
- ID is the initial Demand determined as the Maximum Demand in kW established in the hour immediately preceding the Load Curtailment Request, up to a maximum of the Amount of Power on Order
- D_n is the Maximum Demand in kW established during Load Curtailment Period_n
- H_n is the duration of Load Curtailment Period_n measured in whole hours
- n is the Load Curtailment Period

3.04 The amounts paid to the Customer for Load Curtailment provided to Hydro during a Load Curtailment Period under this Agreement shall be the only amounts payable for such Load Curtailment.

3.05 The Customer shall render its accounts twice each Winter, once at the end of January and once at the end of March, and Hydro will, within twenty (20) days after the date of receiving such account, make payment in lawful money of Canada at the appointed office of the Customer or by means of direct deposit into a Canadian bank account of the Customer. Any amounts in arrears or overdue to the Customer after expiration of such twenty (20) days shall bear interest, before and after judgment, at the prime rate of the Bank of Montreal plus 2% annually until such balance is paid. The prime rate of the Bank of Montreal is the annual rate so established and announced by such bank at its head office in Canada as an annual rate of interest for demand loans payable in Canadian Dollars in Canada.

3.06 All amounts and values used for the calculation of any payments to be made under this Agreement shall be subject to audit and verification by Hydro.

ARTICLE 4 DEMAND CURTAILMENT PAYMENT ADJUSTMENTS

4.01 In the event that Hydro makes a Load Curtailment Request and the Customer fails to provide the Load Curtailment prior to commencement of the Load Curtailment Period, the Demand Curtailment Payment shall be calculated as follows:

Page 4 of 6

- a. For the 2016-2017 Winter the Demand Curtailment Payment will be reduced by 50% as a result of the first failure to provide Load Curtailment as requested during a Month. For each additional failure to comply with a Load Curtailment Request in the same month, the Demand Curtailment Payment for the month will be reduced by a further 25%. If the Customer fails to comply with a Load Curtailment request three times during a Month, the Customer forfeits 100% of the Demand Curtailment Payment for that month.
- b. For the 2017-2018 Winter the Demand Curtailment Payment will be reduced by 50% as a result of the first failure to provide Capacity Assistance as requested during a Winter. For each additional failure to provide Capacity Assistance, the Demand Curtailment Payment will be reduced by a further 25%. If the Customer fails to provide Capacity Assistance three times during a Winter, the Customer forfeits 100% of the Demand Curtailment Payment.

Notwithstanding the previous paragraph, no Demand Curtailment Payment will be provided if the number of failures to comply with a Load Curtailment Request equals the number of Load Curtailment Requests.

4.02 The reduction in the Load Curtailment Fee as provided for in section 4.01 is Hydro's sole remedy for any breach of the Agreement by the Customer, including a failure by the Customer to provide Load Curtailment following a request from Hydro.

4.03 A party shall not be liable for failure to comply with its obligations hereunder due to an act of God or force majeure. "Force Majeure" herein means any event that is unforeseeable, and beyond a party's control, which causes a delay in or interrupts or prevents the total or partial performance by that party of any or all of its obligations under this Agreement including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, war, riot, acts of vandalism, rebellion, epidemic, lightning, earthquake, flood, fire, explosion, government decrees or prohibitions or restrictions by any authority of competent jurisdiction affecting the obligations of the party suffering Force Majeure.

The party affected by Force Majeure shall promptly give written notice to the other party of the event for Force Majeure, stating therein the nature of the event, the obligations affected, the reasons and expected duration of any suspension of performance and the anticipated date of termination of the Force Majeure. The affected party shall use all reasonable efforts to remedy the event of Force Majeure as quickly as possible and shall resume compliance with its obligations hereunder as soon as reasonably possible upon termination of the event of Force Majeure.

ARTICLE 5 TERM OF AGREEMENT

5.01 This Agreement commences as of the date hereof and expires on March 31, 2018; provided however, that either party may terminate this Agreement by providing advance

Page 5 of 6

written notice to the other party to that effect no earlier than March 31 and no later than June 30 in any given year, which termination shall be effective for the following Winter.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Party has executed this Agreement by its duly authorized representatives.

Vale Newfoundland & Labrador Limited

Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro

Per: Stlacno

Title: VP Operations

Per: <u>priluil</u> Title: <u>VP, Production</u>

CA-NLH-108, Attachment 5 Page 1 of 6, NLH 2017 GRA

Page 1 of

Jul

THIS LOAD CURTAILMENT AGREEMENT is made in the Province of Newfoundland as of the 1st day of December 2016.

<u>BETWEEN:</u>	NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR HYDRO a corporation and agent of the Crown constituted by statute, renamed and continued by the <i>Hydro Corporation Act</i> , 2007 Chapter H-17 of the 2007 Statutes of Newfoundland and Labrador and having its head office at St. John's, in the Province of Newfoundland and (hereinafter called "Hydro"), of the first part;
AND	PRAXAIR CANADA INC. a corporation incorporated under the laws of Nova Scotia, Canada, having its principal place of business at 1 City Centre Drive, Suite 1200, Mississauga, Ontario, Canada L5B 1M2 (hereinafter called "the Customer"), of the second part.

WHEREAS Hydro and the Customer are parties to an agreement whereby Hydro sells Electrical Power and Energy to the Customer which agreement is approved by, and which sales are at rates set by, the Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities for the Province of Newfoundland ("the Board") on April 3, 2013 in Order No. P.U. 9(2013) (hereinafter called "Service Agreement");

AND WHEREAS the parties acknowledge that this Agreement shall not be binding unless and until it is approved by the Board;

AND WHEREAS the Customer has electrical load which may be curtailed to provide electrical capacity to Hydro;

THEREFORE THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH that the parties agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 INTERPRETATION

Anywhere in this Agreement, unless the context otherwise requires,

- 1.01 (a) "Amount of Power on Order" means the same as it does in the Service Agreement.
 - (b) "Demand" means the same as it does in the Service Agreement.
 - (c) "Demand Curtailment Fee" means \$7 per kW per Winter month for 5,000 kW or such lesser amount that is verified in accordance with clause 2.07.
 - (d) "Demand Curtailment Payment" means the amount determined pursuant to

CA-NLH-108, Attachment 5 Page 2 of 6, NLH 2017 GRA

Cause 3.02.

- (e) "Energy Curtailed" means the amount of Load Curtailment Delivered multiplied by the duration of the curtailment, expressed in kilowatthours (kWh).
- (f) "Energy Curtailed Payment" means the amount payable calculated in accordance with Clause 3.03.
- (g) "Energy Curtailed Rate" means \$0.20 per kilowatt hour (kWh) of energy curtailed.
- (h) "Load Curtailment" means a net reduction in Demand delivered by the Customer to Hydro of 5,000 kW, or such lesser amount that is verified in accordance with clause 2.07.
- (i) "Load Curtailment Delivered" is that amount of Load Curtailment that has been both requested by Hydro and provided by the Customer.
- (j) "Load Curtailment Period" is a period of not less than three hours and not more than six hours during which Load Curtailment is provided in accordance with a Load Curtailment Request.
- (k) "Load Curtailment Request" means a request by Hydro from its Energy Control Center to the Customer to provide Load Curtailment as set out in Article 2.
- (I) "Maximum Demand" means the same as it does in the Service Agreement.
- (m) "Minimum Customer Demand" means 200 kilowatts (kW).
- (n) "Month" means the same as it does in the Service Agreement.
- (o) "Winter" means the period from December 1 to March 31 inclusive.

ARTICLE 2 LOAD CURTAILMENT

2.01 Hydro may make Load Curtailment Requests no more than twice in a twenty-four (24) hour period, no more than ten (10) times in a Winter, and such that the total duration of such Load Curtailment Periods does not exceed fifty (50) hours in a Winter.

2.02 A Load Curtailment Request shall be made upon not less than sixty (60) minutes notice prior to the time that the Load Curtailment Period is scheduled to commence. Any request to cease a Load Curtailment Period shall be made upon not less than thirty (30) minutes notice.

Page 2 of 6

2.03 Any Load Curtailment Request made by Hydro may be cancelled by Hydro if notice to cancel that Load Curtailment is given by Hydro to the Customer not less than fifteen (15) minutes before the time that the Load Curtailment Period was scheduled to commence.

2.04 If Hydro makes more than one Load Curtailment Request in a twenty-four (24) hour period, notification of the second Load Curtailment Request must be provided to the Customer no less than sixty (60) minutes prior to the time that the first Load Curtailment Period of that twenty-four (24) hour period is scheduled to end. Any request to cease a second Load Curtailment Period in a twenty-four (24) hour period shall be made upon not less than fifteen (15) minutes notice prior to the time that the first Load Curtailment Period of that twenty-four (24) hour period is scheduled to end.

2.05 Any instance where two Load Curtailment Periods occur within a twenty-four (24) hour period, a twenty-four (24) hour period shall begin at the end of the second Load Curtailment Period during which no Load Curtailment Requests can be made.

2.06 Hydro shall not request that a Load Curtailment Period start until all but one of Hydro's gas turbine generators on the Avalon Peninsula which are operable have been started and loaded. Hydro shall have the sole and absolute discretion to decide the loading of these gas turbine generators and to choose which of these gas turbine generators it holds in reserve for this purpose. In order to ensure the efficient use of its peaking resources, at any time after the commencement of the first Load Curtailment Period of that day, Hydro may cease generating power from any or all of these gas turbine generators without affecting its rights to continue a Load Curtailment Period.

2.07 The Customer must demonstrate the capability to curtail its Demand by 5,000 kW. This will be verified in a test by curtailing 5,000 kW of Demand for a continuous period of one hour. The test will be carried out at a mutually agreed time between November 15 and November 30 each Winter. If the level of Demand curtailment is not sustained throughout the hour, the Customer will be provided an opportunity to repeat the test at another mutually agreed time during the same period. If the Demand curtailment level is not sustained in the second test, the Load Curtailment and Demand Curtailment Fee will be reduced to reflect the amount of Demand reduction which the Customer has demonstrated it can sustain. No payment shall be made under this agreement for Load Curtailment tests carried out under this clause 2.07.

ARTICLE 3 PAYMENT AND METERING

3.01 Subject to Article 4, Hydro shall pay the Customer a Demand Curtailment Payment whether or not Hydro makes a Load Curtailment Request.

3.02 For the 2016-2017 Winter only, if for any Month the Customer's Amount of Power on

Page 3 of 6

Order to Hydro is less than 5,200 kW, then for that Month the Demand Curtailment Payment will be determined as follows:

Demand Curtailment Payment = Demand Curtailment Fee x (Amount of Power on Order – Minimum Customer Demand)

3.03 In addition to the Demand Curtailment Payment, Hydro shall pay the Customer an Energy Curtailed Payment at the Energy Curtailed Rate for each Load Curtailment Period, calculated in accordance with the following formula:

 $E_n = (ID - D_n) \times H_n$ (where ID is greater than D_n)

Where:

E_n is the amount of Energy Curtailed in kWh in Load Curtailment Period_n

- ID is the initial Demand determined as the Maximum Demand in kW established in the hour immediately preceding the initial Load Curtailment Request (within a 24 hour period), up to a maximum of the Amount of Power on Order
- D_n is the Maximum Demand in kW established during Load Curtailment Period_n
- H_n is the duration of Load Curtailment Period_n measured in whole hours
- n is the Load Curtailment Period

3.05 The amounts paid to the Customer for Load Curtailment provided to Hydro during a Load Curtailment Period under this Agreement shall be the only amounts payable for such Load Curtailment.

3.06 The Customer shall render its accounts twice each Winter, once at the end of January and once at the end of March, and Hydro will, within twenty (20) days after the date of receiving such account, make payment in lawful money of Canada at the appointed office of the Customer or by means of direct deposit into a Canadian bank account of the Customer. Any amounts in arrears or overdue to the Customer after expiration of such twenty (20) days shall bear interest, before and after judgment, at the prime rate of the Bank of Montreal plus 2% annually until such balance is paid. The prime rate of the Bank of Montreal is the annual rate so established and announced by such bank at its head office in Canada as an annual rate of interest for demand loans payable in Canadian Dollars in Canada.

3.07 All amounts and values used for the calculation of any payments to be made under this Agreement shall be subject to audit and verification by Hydro.

Page 4 of 6

ARTICLE 4 DEMAND CURTAILMENT PAYMENT ADJUSTMENTS

4.01 In the event that Hydro makes a Load Curtailment Request and the Customer fails to provide the Load Curtailment equal to or less than the Minimum Customer Demand prior to commencement of the Load Curtailment Period, the Demand Curtailment Payment shall be calculated as follows:

- a. For the 2016-2017 Winter the Demand Curtailment Payment will be reduced by 50% as a result of the first failure to provide Load Curtailment as requested during a Month. For each additional failure to comply with a Load Curtailment Request in the same month, the Demand Curtailment Payment for the month will be reduced by a further 25%. If the Customer fails to comply with a Load Curtailment request three times during a Month, the Customer forfeits 100% of the Demand Curtailment Payment for that month.
- b. For the 2017-2018 Winter the Demand Curtailment Payment will be reduced by 50% as a result of the first failure to provide Capacity Assistance as requested during a Winter. For each additional failure to provide Capacity Assistance, the Capacity Fee will be reduced by a further 25%. If the Customer fails to provide Capacity Assistance three times during a Winter, the Customer forfeits 100% of the Capacity Fee.

Notwithstanding the previous paragraph, no Demand Curtailment Payment will be provided if the number of failures to comply with a Load Curtailment Request equals the number of Load Curtailment Requests.

4.02 The reduction in the Load Curtailment Fee as provided for in section 4.01 is Hydro's sole remedy for any breach of the Agreement by the Customer, including a failure by the Customer to provide Load Curtailment following a request from Hydro.

4.03 A party shall not be liable for failure to comply with its obligations hereunder due to an act of God or force majeure. "Force Majeure" herein means any event that is unforeseeable, and beyond a party's control, which causes a delay in or interrupts or prevents the total or partial performance by that party of any or all of its obligations under this Agreement including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, war, riot, acts of vandalism, rebellion, epidemic, lightning, earthquake, flood, fire, explosion, government decrees or prohibitions or restrictions by any authority of competent jurisdiction affecting the obligations of the party suffering Force Majeure.

The party affected by Force Majeure shall promptly give written notice to the other party of the event for Force Majeure, stating therein the nature of the event, the obligations affected, the reasons and expected duration of any suspension of performance and the anticipated date of termination of the Force Majeure. The affected party shall use all reasonable efforts to remedy the event of Force Majeure as quickly as possible and shall resume compliance with its obligations hereunder as soon as reasonably possible upon termination of the event of Force Majeure.

Page 5 of 6

JW

ARTICLE 5 TERM OF AGREEMENT

5.01 This Agreement commences as of the date hereof and expires on March 31, 2018; provided however, that either party may terminate this Agreement by providing advance written notice to the other party to that effect no earlier than March 31 and no later than June 30 in any given year, which termination shall be effective for the following Winter.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Party has executed this Agreement by its duly authorized representatives.

Praxair Canada Inc.

Per: Title: VP-MEO

Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro

Per: <u>Enilui</u> Title: <u>VP, Production</u>

THIS AMENDED AND RESTATED CAPACITY ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT made in the Province ofNewfoundland as of the day of2017.

BETWEEN: NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR HYDRO a corporation and agent of the Crown constituted by statute, renamed and continued by the *Hydro Corporation Act*, 2007 Chapter H-17 of the 2007 Statutes of Newfoundland and Labrador and having its head office at St. John's, in the Province of Newfoundland and (hereinafter called "Hydro"), of the first part;

AND CORNER BROOK PULP AND PAPER LIMITED a company organized under the laws of Newfoundland and Labrador (hereinafter called the "Customer"), of the second part.

WHEREAS Hydro and the Customer are parties to an agreement whereby Hydro sells Electrical Power and Energy to the Customer which agreement was most recently approved by the Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities for the Province of Newfoundland ("the Board") on February 8, 2012 in Order No. P.U. 4(2012) (herein after called the "Service Agreement");

AND WHEREAS the Customer has hydroelectric generating capability which enables it to provide electrical capacity to Hydro;

AND WHEREAS Hydro and the Customer are parties to an agreement whereby the Customer reduces its load pursuant to a request of Hydro such that it provides up to 60MW of relief on the island transmission system which agreement is dated as of December 1, 2014 and was approved by the Board on November 28, 2014 in Order No. P.U. 49(2014) (hereinafter called the "Original Capacity Assistance Agreement");

AND WHEREAS Hydro and the Customer are parties to an agreement whereby the Customer reduces its load pursuant to a request from Hydro such that it provides up to a further 30MW of relief on the island transmission system which agreement is dated as of December 14, 2014 and did not require Board approval (hereinafter called the "Supplemental Capacity Assistance Agreement");

AND WHEREAS Hydro and the Customer desire to enter into a new agreement whereby the Customer reduces its load pursuant to a request of Hydro such that it provides up to 90MW of relief on the island transmission system, which agreement shall supersede and replace the Original Capacity Assistance Agreement and the Supplemental Capacity Assistance Agreement;

AND WHEREAS the parties acknowledge that any such agreement shall not be binding unless and until it is approved by the Board;

THEREFORE THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH that the parties agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 INTERPRETATION

In this Agreement, unless the context otherwise requires,

1.01 (a) "Amount of Power on Order" means the same as it does under the Service Agreement.

(b) "Capacity Assistance" means a reduction of 20, 40, 60 or 90 MW in the Mill Load pursuant to a request of Hydro, following (i) the Customer producing power at its maximum available 60Hz hydraulic generating capacity upon Hydro's request, and (ii) upon Hydro's request, a cessation of any and all Interruptible Demand by the Customer.

(c) "Capacity Assistance Request" means a request by Hydro from its Energy Control Center to the Deer Lake Power control room to provide Capacity Assistance in the amounts set out in Article 2.

(d) "Capacity Assistance Period" is a period of not less than four (4) hours and not more than six (6) hours during which Capacity Assistance is provided in accordance with a Capacity Assistance Request.

(e) "Capacity Fee" means a fee payable by Hydro to Customer as set forth herein of \$2,565,000 per Winter Period.

(f) "Demand" means the same as it does under the Service Agreement.

(g) "Extended Duration Capacity Assistance" means committed Capacity Assistance provided by Customer to Hydro for periods of 24 hours or greater.

(h) "GTVC" means the previous month's Gas Turbine Variable Cost as provided on Customer's monthly invoice as per the Service Agreement and expressed as a cost per KWh.

(i) "Force Majeure" means any event that is unforeseeable, and beyond a party's control, which causes a delay in or interrupts or prevents the total or partial performance by that party of any or all of its obligations under this Agreement including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, war, riot, acts of vandalism, rebellion, epidemic, lightning, earthquake, flood, fire, explosion, government decrees or prohibitions or restrictions by any authority of competent jurisdiction affecting the obligations of the party suffering Force Majeure.

(j) "Ice Condition Event" means any event of frazil ice or other ice conditions at or upstream of the Customer's Deer Lake generating station penstocks, resulting in whole or in part in the Customer being unable to meet a Capacity Request from Hydro. The Customer shall not be required to reduce its Mill Load below the Mill Essential Services Load but shall deliver Capacity Assistance for the excess.

(k) "Interruptible Demand" means the same as it does under the Service Agreement.

(I) "Mill Essential Services Load" means that amount of Mill Load required to operate the Customer's main power boiler and essential heating and lighting but in any event shall not exceed 10 MW.

(m) "Mill Load" means the Customer's 60 Hz electrical power requirements as taken at its 66 kV supply buses, or at such other points agreed to in writing by the parties.

(n) "Secondary Energy" means the same as it does under the Agreement dated May 13, 1977 binding upon the parties and amended June 3, 1988.

- (o) "Winter Period" means the period from November 1 to April 30 inclusive.
- 1.02 This Agreement amends, restates and replaces the Original Capacity Assistance Agreement and the Supplemental Capacity Assistance Agreement which shall both cease to have effect as of the date of execution of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 2 CAPACITY ASSISTANCE

- 2.01 Hydro may make Capacity Assistance Requests to the Customer in amounts of 20 MW, 40 MW, 60 MW or 90 MW, or other amount as confirmed in a test pursuant to clause 2.07 hereof, no more than twice in a calendar day, no more than thirty times in a Winter Period, each of a duration of not less than 4 hours and not more than 6 hours, and such that the total duration of such Capacity Assistance Periods does not exceed 150 hours in a Winter Period.
- 2.02 A Capacity Assistance Request shall be made to the Customer upon not less than 10 minutes notice prior to the time that the Capacity Assistance Period is scheduled to commence. Any request to cease a Capacity Assistance Period, or to change the amount of Mill Load reduced during a Capacity Assistance Period, shall be made upon 10 minutes notice but a change in the level of Capacity Assistance provided in a Capacity Assistance Period does not i) constitute a new Capacity Assistance Request; or ii) disentitle the Customer to payment under section 3.02 hereof for the period in the initial Capacity Assistance Request.

- 2.03 Any Capacity Assistance Request made by Hydro may be cancelled by Hydro if notice to cancel that Capacity Assistance is given by Hydro to the Customer not less than 10 minutes before the time that the Capacity Assistance Period was scheduled to commence.
- 2.04 Hydro shall have the sole and absolute discretion to decide the loading of its gas turbine generators. Hydro shall include any Capacity Assistance offered by Customer pursuant to this Agreement in the generating unit dispatch guidelines to be followed by Hydro in order to maintain sufficient spinning reserve, maintain the reliability of the island transmission system and minimize service impacts to customers.
- 2.05 Hydro may request from Customer and Customer may provide Extended Duration Capacity Assistance in amounts of 40 MW or 50 MW no more than ten times in a Winter Period, each of a duration of not more than 72 hours. A request for Extended Duration Capacity Assistance shall be made to the Customer upon not less than 12 hour notice prior to the time that the Extended Duration Capacity Assistance period is scheduled to commence and may only be made on or after the 5th day following the end of the previous Extended Duration Capacity Assistance period. Provided that the request for Extended Duration Capacity Assistance is made to the Customer upon not less than two week notice prior to the time that the Extended Duration Capacity Assistance is scheduled to commence and that there is no request for Extended Duration Capacity Assistance during such 2-week notice period, the duration of such Extended Duration Capacity Assistance may be up to two weeks. Extended Duration Capacity Assistance requests by Hydro shall be voluntary at Customer's discretion.

Periods of Extended Duration Capacity Assistance shall not count towards the total duration of Capacity Assistance of 150 hours nor 30 times in a Winter Period as per clause 2.01 hereof. For Extended Duration Capacity Assistance, Hydro shall pay Customer the rate set out in section 3.03 hereof.

- 2.06 Hydro may make a Capacity Assistance Request or a request for Extended Duration Capacity Assistance outside of a Winter Period and Customer compliance with such a request is voluntary at Customer's discretion. For Capacity Assistance Requests outside of a Winter Period, Hydro shall pay Customer the rate set out in section 3.03 hereof.
- 2.07 The Customer must demonstrate the capability to reduce its load pursuant to a request of Hydro such that it provides up to 90MW of relief on the island transmission system. A test will be carried out at a mutually agreed time between October 15 and October 31 before each Winter Period. If a level of Capacity Assistance of 90MW is not sustained for a continuous period of 1 hour in the test, the Customer will be provided an opportunity to repeat the test at another mutually agreed time. If the level of Capacity Assistance is not sustained in the second test, the Capacity Fee will be reduced to reflect the prorated amount of Capacity Assistance which the Customer has demonstrated it can sustain. No

payment shall be made under this agreement for Capacity Assistance tests carried out under this clause 2.07.

2.08 Notwithstanding anything else contained in this Agreement, the maximum energy available for Capacity Assistance and Extended Duration Capacity Assistance per Winter Period is 100 GWh. For greater certainty, any Capacity Assistance outside a Winter Period is not included in the 100 GWh maximum.

ARTICLE 3 PAYMENT

- 3.01 Subject to Article 4, Hydro shall pay the Capacity Fee whether or not Hydro makes any Capacity Assistance Request, fifty percent (50%) of which shall be billed at the end of January and the balance at the end of April in each Winter Period that this agreement is in effect.
- 3.02 In addition to the fees payable under Clause 3.01, Hydro shall pay the Customer a variable rate fee for the maximum Capacity Assistance requested and provided during each Capacity Assistance Period based on the greater of (i) the applicable percentage of the previous month's GTVC (as determined below), or (ii) a predetermined rate of \$0.20/KWh, but which shall not exceed \$0.26/KWh. The applicable percentage of the previous month's GTVC shall be determined on a sliding scale based on the maximum Capacity Assistance at such time for the Winter Period, as follows:
 - i) 0 to 7.5 GWh/Winter Period 90% of GTVC;
 - ii) Greater than 7.5 to 100 GWh/Winter Period 80% of GTVC.
- 3.03 In addition to the fees payable under section 3.01, for periods of Extended Duration Capacity Assistance or for any Capacity Assistance outside of a Winter Period, Hydro shall pay the Customer a variable rate fee for the maximum Capacity Assistance requested and provided during each Capacity Assistance Period based on the greater of (i) 80% of the previous month's GTVC, or (ii) a predetermined rate of \$0.20/KWh, but which shall not exceed \$0.26/KWh.
- 3.04 The amounts paid for any Capacity Assistance shall be the only amounts payable and no amounts shall be payable under the Secondary Energy arrangements that exist under separate agreements with respect to Capacity Assistance provided during a Capacity Assistance Period under this Agreement but otherwise the Secondary Energy arrangements will apply.
- 3.05 The Customer shall render its accounts two times each Winter Period, once at the end of January and once at the end of April, and Hydro will, within twenty (20) days after the date of receiving such account, make payment in lawful money of Canada at the

appointed office of the Customer or by means of direct deposit into a Canadian bank account of the Customer. Any amounts in arrears or overdue to the Customer after expiration of such twenty (20) days shall bear interest, before and after judgment, at the prime rate of the Bank of Montreal plus 2% annually until such balance is paid. The prime rate of the Bank of Montreal is the annual rate so established and announced by such bank at its head office in Canada as an annual rate of interest for demand loans payable in Canadian Dollars in Canada.

ARTICLE 4 CAPACITY FEE ADJUSTMENTS AND FORCE MAJEURE

- 4.01 Subject to Clauses 4.02 and 4.03, in the event that Hydro makes a Capacity Assistance Request and the Customer fails to provide the Capacity Assistance, the Capacity Fee, after adjustments, if any, pursuant to Clause 4.02, will be reduced by 50% as a result of the first failure to provide Capacity Assistance as requested during a Winter Period. For each additional failure to provide Capacity Assistance, the Capacity Fee will be reduced by a further 25%. If the Customer fails to provide Capacity Assistance three times during a Winter Period, the Customer forfeits 100% of the Capacity Fee.
- 4.02 If Hydro has given a Capacity Assistance Request at a time when the Customer is experiencing an Ice Condition Event, then there will be no reduction made to the Capacity Fee pursuant to clause 4.01, however, at the end of the Winter Period, an adjustment shall be made to the Capacity Fee paid or payable for that Winter Period so that, in result, the total amount of the Capacity Fees shall be reduced by \$85,500 (1/30 of \$2,565,000) for each Ice Condition Event. The Customer shall use all reasonable efforts to remedy the Ice Condition Event as quickly as possible and shall resume compliance with its obligations hereunder as soon as reasonably possible upon termination of the Ice Condition Event. The Customer shall notify Hydro's Energy Control Centre when it is experiencing an Ice Condition Event that may impact its ability to fulfill its obligation under this Agreement. The Customer shall also notify Hydro's Energy Control Centre when the Ice Condition Event has cleared.
- 4.03 A party shall not be liable for failure to comply with its obligations hereunder due to an act of God or event of Force Majeure. The party affected by Force Majeure shall promptly give written notice to the other party of the event of Force Majeure, stating therein the nature of the event, the obligations affected, the reasons and expected duration of any suspension of performance and the anticipated date of termination of the event of Force Majeure. The affected party shall use all commercially reasonable efforts to remedy the event of Force Majeure as quickly as possible, including not exceeding Mill Essential Services Load, and shall resume compliance with its obligations hereunder as soon as reasonably possible upon termination of the event of Force Majeure.

ARTICLE 5 TERM OF AGREEMENT

- 5.01 This agreement commences as of November 1, 2017 and expires on the earlier of April 30, 2022 or the commissioning of the Muskrat Falls Generating Plant.
- 5.02 Notwithstanding Clause 5.01, either party may terminate this Agreement if:
 - i) the other party has failed to pay any amount due pursuant to this Agreement, or
 - ii) the other party is in material default of any provision of this Agreement (other than a payment default) for a period of [30] days,

and in both cases such defaulting party fails to remedy such default within thirty (30) days after receipt of written notice thereof from the other Party.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Party has executed this Agreement by its duly authorized representatives.

Corner Brook Pulp and Paper Limited

Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro

Per: ______

Per: _____

Title: ______

Title: _____